A\‘"’*‘P E Electricidad de Caracas
= ii4 rrocnergy. LM2500 Tacoa Power Plant
g Technical Scope Document

8.0 PROJECT SCHEDULE

Please find on the following pages ProEnergy EPC Services’ Typical Project Schedule for the
installation of a (2) unit LM2500 Plant.
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EDC / TACOA Project
LM2500 Simple Cycle Project
Project Executive Schedule

D Task Name Duration Start Finish ]
[ June 2009 I July 2009 [ August 2009 I September 2009 I October 2009 November 2009 I December 2
L=} Week 3 [Week 4 | Week 5 [ Week 6 [ Week 7 [ Week 8 [ Week 9 %eek 10\Week 11[Week 1ZWeek IBWeek 14 Week 15Week usWeek um eek 19 Week 20 Week zlr¥eek zzgeek 23 Week 24 Week 25 eek 28 Week 29[Week 30[Week 31
1 EDC/TACOA Project - 2 Unit LM2500 Site 215days  Mon 5/18/09 Fri 12/18/09 I
] Initial Date 1day ~ Mon5/18/09  Mon 5/18/09
Milestone Dates (Key Dates) 109days ~ Mon5/18/09  Thu 9/3/09
) Initial Date lday  Mon518/09  Mon 5/18/09 []
) Backfeed Power Available lday  Tue9/1/09  Tue 9/1/09 D_‘
3 Natural Gas Available lday ~ Wed9/2/09  Wed 9/2/09
7 Raw Water Available iday  Thu9/309  Thu9/3/09
& | Telephone & Internet Service Available lday ~ Wed7/1/09  Wed 7/1/09 i]
Eler| Construction Power Connection Available lday ~ Wed 7/1/09  Wed 7/1/09 1]
0 |m Construction Permit lday ~ Wed7/1/09  Wed 7/1/09 il
i Payment milestones 191days  Mon 5/18/09  Tue 11/24/00 g 9
12 Project Kickoff lday  Mon5/18009  Mon5/18/09 |[]
i3 Milestone 1 - Civil Works GTG foundation poured lday  Sun7/12009  Sun7/12/09 ol
[ MileStone 2 - Gas Turbine set on Foundation 1day Sat 8/1/09 Sat 8/1/09
5 Milestone 3 - Gas Turbine Erection complete lday  Frigi21/09 Fri 8/21/09 ol
6 Milestone 4 - Mechanical Complete lday  Mon10/509  Mon 10/5/09
7 Milestone 5 - Electrical Complete 1day  Mon10/5/09  Mon 10/5/09
8 Milestone 6 - Precommissioning complete lday Wed11/4/09  Wed 11/4/09 ol
9 Milestone 7 - Plant commissioning and Testing complete lday Tue1l/24/09  Tue 11/24/09 ol
20 Engineering 64days  Tue5/19/09  Tue 7/21/09
2T Conceptual & Major Equipment Specs 10days.  Tues/19/09  Thu5/28/09
22 Site Survey 2days. Fri520009  Sat5/30/09 _‘
23 Soil Borings 10days  Suns/31/09  Tue 6/9/09 0]
24 Civil and foundation engineering 21days.  Wed6/10/09  Tue 6/30/09 o T
% | Issue Foundation for Construction Drawings 2days. Wed 7/1/09 Thu 7/2/09 50
%6 Detailed Engineering 40days  Fri5/2009  Tue 7/7/09 b -
27 | Bulk Material Specs and PO's 20days.  Mon6/22/09  Sat7/11/09
% |m Issue for Construction Drawings 2days. Mon7/20/09  Tue 7/21/09 ¥
29 Procurement 64 days Fri5/20009  Fri 7/31/09 Yy
30 Buildings 12 wks Fri520000  Mon 7/27/09 Ly |
| BOP Mechanical Imon  Sun7/12/09 Fri 7/31/09 b il
2 | BOP Electrical 1mon  Sun7/1209 Fri 7/31/09 b il
33 Transportation 30 days Wed 7/1/09  Thu 7/30/09 _
3| GTG Package 100 30days  Wed7/1/09  Thu7/30/09 [ |
| GTG Package 200 30days  Wed 7/1/09  Thu 7/30/09 [ |
36 Construction 126days  Mon6/L/09  Sun 10/4/09 [
Elcr Mobilize to Site l4days ~ Mon6/L/09  Sun 6/14/09 ﬁ—‘
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EDC / TACOA Project
LM2500 Simple Cycle Project
Project Executive Schedule

D Task Name Duration Start Finish I:
009 [ June 2009 I July 2009 I August 2009 I September 2009 [ October 2009 [ November 2009 December 2
-] ‘ ‘ Week 1 |Week 2 | Week 3 [Week 4 | Week 5 [ Week 6 | Week 7 | Week 8 | Week 9 [Week 10Week 11[Week 12[Week ?Wm Week 15Week 16[Week ﬁvm%k 19\Week 20\Week 21Week 22 Week 23Week 24 Week /eek 28\Week 29]Week 30 Week 31
38 Civil Work T7days  Mon 6/15/09  Wed 7/1/09 %
[39 | Site Preparation 10days, Mon6/15/09  Wed 6/24/09 B '_‘
[ 20 | Excavation & Grading 7 days Thu 6/25/09 Wed 7/1/09 L,:'_‘
a | Install Perimeter Fence 12days|  Mon 6/15/09 Fri 6/26/09 by
22| Power Island Foundations 15 days Thu 7/2/09  Thu 7/16/09 P—
[43 ] GTG 100 10 days Thu 7/2/09 Sat 7/11/09 H f
[ 4| GTG 200 10 days Thu 7/2/09 Sat 7/11/09 B H
[ 45 | GSU 100 Sdays  Sun7/12/09  Thu 7/16/09
% |m GSU 200 Sdays  Sun7/12009  Thu 7/16/09 ]|
[ a7 BOP Foundations 15 days Thu 7/2/09  Thu 7/16/09 ﬁ
@ |m Unit Building 10 days Thu7/2/09  Sat 7/11/09 b J_‘
o |m Substation 10 days Thu7/2/09  Sat 7/11/09 b }_‘
50 |[Eq Substation Bldg 5days Sun 7/12/09 Thu 7/16/09 D_‘
[ 51 Pipe Racks 5days Sun 7/12/09 Thu 7/16/09
[ 52 | Building Erection & Fit-out 10 days Sun 7/12/09  Tue 7/21/09 ’—
[ 53] Unit Building 10 days Sun 7/12/09 Tue 7/21/09 L
[ 52 | Erect Substation Bldg 5days Fri 7/17/09 Tue 7/21/09 D
[ 55 | Erect GTG 100 85days ~ Sun7/12/09  Sun 10/4/09 | ) 4
[ 56 | Equipment Erection 40days  Sun7/12/09  Thu 8/20/09 . '
[57 | Generator 10 days Sun 7/12/09 Tue 7/21/09 )
[ 58| Gas Turbine 10days ~ Wed 7/22/09 Fri 7/31/09 "’1 il
[ 59 | Air Inlet & Filter 10days| Wed 7/22/09 Fri 7/31/09 by e
[ 60 | GT Roof Panel Assy & Installation 10 days Sat8/1/09  Mon 8/10/09 {
[ 61 | GT Combustion Filter Assy & Installation 10 days Tue 8/11/09 Thu 8/20/09 LH
[ 62 | Electrical Installation 45 days Fri8/21/09  Sun 10/4/09 }_‘
[ 63 | Mechnical Installation 45 days Frig/21/09  Sun 10/4/09 }_‘
[ 64 | Erect GTG 200 85days ~ Sun7/12/09  Sun 10/4/09
[ 65 | Equipment Erection 40 days Sun 7/12/09  Thu 8/20/09 .
[ 66 | Generator 10days| Sun7/12/09  Tue 7/21/09 & '_‘
[ 67 | Gas Turbine 10days ~ Wed 7/22/09 Fri 7/31/09 ¥
[ 68 | Air Inlet & Filter 10days ~ Wed 7/22/09 Fri 7/31/09 LH I
[ 69 | GT Roof Panel Assy & Installation 10 days Sat8/l/09  Mon 8/10/09 or '_‘
[70 | GT Combustion Filter Assy & Installation 10 days Tue 8/11/09 Thu 8/20/09 H
| Electrical Installation 45 days Frig/21/09  Sun 10/4/09 ’_ﬂ |
72| Mechnical Installation 45 days Frig/21/09  Sun 10/4/09 Oy }_‘
[ 73] BOP Installation 75 days Thu7/2/09  Mon 9/14/09 by
[ 74 Commissioning and Startup 45days  Mon 10/5009 Wed 11/18/09 *
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EDC / TACOA Project
LM2500 Simple Cycle Project
Project Executive Schedule

D Task Name Duration Start Finish
1009 June 2009 | July 2009 August 2009 September 2009 October 2009 November 2009 December 2
L=} Week 1 [Week 2 [Week 3 [Week 4 | Week 5 | Week 6 [Week 7 |Week 8 [Week 9 Week 10Week 11\Week 12\Week 13\Week 14 Week 15Week 16Week 17 Week 18 Week 19|Week 20[Week 21[Week 22[Week 23\Week 24 Week 25\Week 26 Week 27 Week 28 Week 29 Week 30 Week 31
75 BOP Commissioning 20 days Mon 10/5/09 Sat 10/24/09 [
76 GTG 100 Pre-Commissioning 15days ~ Mon 10/5/09 Mon 10/19/09 ——
7| Mechanical 15days ~ Mon10/5/09  Mon 10/19/09 ¥ b_‘
78 E Electrical 15 days Mon 10/5/09  Mon 10/19/09 H
79 GTG 200 Precommissioning 15 days Tue 10/20/09 Tue 11/3/09 F_w
80 |m Mechanical 15days  Tue10/20/09  Tue 11/3/09 N J_‘
81 E Electrical 15 days Tue 10/20/09 Tue 11/3/09 «H H
82 GTG 100 Commissioning 15 days Wed 11/4/09  Wed 11/18/09 «H T
83 GTG 200 Commissioning 15 days Wed 11/4/09  Wed 11/18/09 «H ‘ ‘
84 Sync to Grid 2days  Thu 11/19/09 Fri 11/20/09 w
85 GTG 100 Available 2 days Thu 11/19/09 Fri 11/20/09 ﬂ
86 GTG 200 Available 2 days Thu 11/19/09 Fri 11/20/09
87 Performance Testing 3days Sat 11/21/09  Mon 11/23/09
88 GTG 100 3days Sat 11/21/09  Mon 11/23/09
89 GTG 200 3days Sat 11/21/09  Mon 11/23/09
90 Project Clean-up & demobilization 30 days Thu 11/19/09 Fri 12/18/09 «H
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